

No. 16-73801

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

C.J.L.G., A 206-838-888
(Non-Detained)
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, Attorney General,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

Stephen Kang
ACLU IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS
PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0700

Ahilan T. Arulanantham
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-5211

Matt Adams
Glenda M. Aldana Madrid
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS PROJECT
615 Second Avenue, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 957-8646

Theodore J. Angelis
Aaron E. Millstein
K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-7580

Kristen Jackson
Talia Inlender
PUBLIC COUNSEL LAW CENTER
610 South Ardmore Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90005
(213) 385-2977

Emily Chiang
ACLU OF WASHINGTON
901 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Kristin Macleod-Ball
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL
100 Summer Street, 23rd Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(857) 305-3600

Karolina Walters
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7523

Attorneys for Petitioner C.J.L.G., A 206-838-888

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. This Case Involves a Question of Exceptional Importance	1
II. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Governing Precedent	3
A. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with This Court's Law Governing Children in Removal Proceedings	3
B. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with This Court's Law Governing Removal Proceedings.....	6
C. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Governing Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit Procedural Due Process Doctrine	9
1. The Panel Demands Prejudice Where None Is Required	9
2. The Panel Decision Conflicts with Governing Procedural Due Process Doctrine.....	11
D. Rehearing Is Needed to Address Other Errors	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biwot v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	2, 17
<i>Bui v. INS</i> , 76 F.3d 268 (9th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Cheung v. Youth Orchestra Foundation of Buffalo, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Flores-Chavez v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Flores-Rios v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Franco-Gonzalez v. Holder</i> , No. CV 10-02211 DMG-DTBx, 2013 WL 367442 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2013)	15, 16
<i>Gomez-Velasco v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	2, 11
<i>Hernandez-Cruz v. Holder</i> , 651 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Hernandez-Ortiz v. Gonzales</i> , 496 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>In re Israel O.</i> , 233 Cal. App. 4th 279 (2015)	17
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)	14

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 2018 WL 1054878 (Feb. 27, 2018) (Breyer, J., dissenting)16

In re J-F-F-,
 23 I&N Dec. 912 (A.G. 2006)16

Jie Lin v. Ashcroft,
 377 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2004)3, 4, 5

Johns v. County of San Diego,
 114 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997)6

Kwai Fun Wong v. United States,
 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)16

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....11, 14

Montes-Lopez v. Holder,
 694 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2012)9, 10

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....13

Moran-Enriquez v. INS,
 884 F.2d 420 (9th Cir. 1989)7, 8

Matter of N-C-M-,
 25 I&N Dec. 535 (BIA 2011)11

Osei-Afriyie v. Medical College of Pennsylvania,
 937 F.2d 876 (3d Cir. 1991)6

Oshodi v. Holder,
 729 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)12, 13, 15

Papa v. United States,
 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002)16

Turner v. Rogers,
 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....12

United States v. Arrieta,
224 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2000)7

V. Singh v. Holder,
638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)13, 15

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. 1240.10(a)(1)4

8 C.F.R. 1240.11(a)(2)4, 7
